forward transactions of the Group are taken into account. Net short and long position of the Turkish Lira equivalent

to each foreign currency is calculated.

TÜRKİYE HALK BANKASI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

(Currency-In thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”))

 39

5. Financial risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk is limited. However, possible foreign currency risks are calculated in

foreign currency risk table in the frame of the standard method weekly and monthly as to follow up the foreign

currency risk periodically. When deemed necessary, foreign currency swap transactions are made with the banks.

Foreign currency sensitivity:

The Group is mainly exposed to EUR and USD currency risk.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the TRY against USD, EUR and

other foreign currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key

management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.

 Change in currency rate Effect on profit / loss

  2019 2018

USD 10% increase (406.303) (45.255)

EUR 10% increase 172.657 3.806

Other 10% increase (18.233) 106.615

The concentrations of assets, liabilities and off balance sheet items in various currencies are:

 EUR USD Other FC Total

31 December 2019

Assets

Cash on hand 662.184 993.625 835.144 2.490.953

Balances with Central Bank 4.425.703 11.231.706 - 15.657.409

Reserve deposits at Central Bank 11.266.442 816.918 2.609.654 14.693.014

Due from banks  1.227.948 1.435.172 992.832 3.655.952

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - 64 9.890 9.954

Loans and advances  48.838.724 38.870.469 3.488.044 91.197.237

Investment securities 9.507.543 12.731.656 1.353.636 23.592.835

Investment in equity- accounted investees 476.980 - - 476.980

Property and equipment - - 201.549 201.549

Other assets 1.805.726 1.737.713 92.552 3.635.991

Total assets 78.211.250 67.817.323 9.583.301 155.611.874

Liabilities

Deposits from banks 9.160.439 4.189.063 500.838 13.850.340

Deposits from customers 60.282.800 51.347.396 12.109.505 123.739.701

Obligations under repurchase agreements 2.356.660 594.634 - 2.951.294

Loan and advances from banks 8.350.631 4.392.018 14.246 12.756.895

Debt securities issued - 10.512.530 - 10.512.530

Other liabilities 6.922.813 780.257 273.579 7.976.649

Total liabilities 87.073.343 71.815.898 12.898.168 171.787.409

Net on balance sheet position (8.862.093) (3.998.575) (3.314.867) (16.175.53s5)

Net off balance sheet position 8.232.005 (64.451) 3.132.568 11.300.122

Derivative financial assets 9.662.721 8.011.214 4.032.321 21.706.256

Derivative financial liabilities 1.430.716 8.075.665 899.753 10.406.134

TÜRKİYE HALK BANKASI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

(Currency-In thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”))

 40

5. Financial risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The concentrations of assets, liabilities and off balance sheet items in various currencies are (continued):

 EUR USD Other FC Total
31 December 2018

Assets

Cash on hand 804.954 1.958.411 568.709 3.332.074

Balances with Central Bank 4.464.690 7.142.606 - 11.607.296

Reserve deposits at Central Bank 10.575.608 541.421 5.540.230 16.657.260